

No. 20-1373

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

LISA MILICE,  
*Petitioner*

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

Petition for Review of a Direct Final Rule of  
the Consumer Product Safety Commission

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

PETER L. STRAUSS  
Betts Professor Emeritus of Law  
Columbia Law School  
Jerome Green Hall, No. 910  
435 W. 116th Street  
New York, NY 10027

**NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE**  
MARK CHENOWETH  
CALEB KRUCKENBERG  
JARED MCCLAIN  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal  
*Counsel for Petitioner Lisa Milice*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	ix
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. CPSC’s Proposed Rule .....	3
B. CPSC Rejected Adverse Comments Without Considering the Constitutional Arguments Raised .....	5
C. CPSC’s Rule Is Not Reasonably Available .....	7
DISCUSSION .....	9
I. CPSC’S RULE IS PROCEDURALLY INVALID AS IT VIOLATES NOTICE & COMMENT REQUIREMENTS UNDER 5 U.S.C. §§ 553 & 706(2)(D).....	9
II. THE RULE IS SUBSTANTIVELY INVALID AS IT IS IN EXCESS OF STATUTORY AUTHORITY UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....	16
A. Tools of Statutory Interpretation Elucidate that Congress Meant for Agency Rules to Be Freely Accessible .....	17
B. CPSC’s Rule Is Not Reasonably Available .....	32
III. THE RULE IS SUBSTANTIVELY INVALID AS IT IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	34
IV. THE RULE IS CONTRARY TO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, POWER, AND PRIVILEGE UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	38
A. Our Constitutional System Does Not Allow for Privately Held Law.....	39
B. The Due Process Clause Requires Free Access to Law.....	40
C. The First Amendment Protects Free Access to Law .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	46
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	47
CERTIFICATES.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Air Prod. & Chemicals, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n*, 650 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 11

*Almendarez-Torres v. U.S.*, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 17

*Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. E.P.A.*, 792 F.3d 281, 301 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 18, 30

*Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials, et al. v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.*, 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 27, 28, 33

*Ardestani v. I.N.S.*, 502 U.S. 129 (1991) ..... 30

*Armstrong v. Maple Leaf Apartments, Ltd.*, 436 F. Supp. 1125 (N.D. Okla. 1977) ..... 40

*Baldwin v. U.S.*, 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)..... 30

*Banks v. Manchester*, 128 U.S. 244 (1888)..... 28, 41

*Banner Health v. Price*, 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 11

*BedRoc, Ltd., LLC v. U.S.*, 541 U.S. 176 (2004) ..... 17, 21

*Bldg. Officials & Code Adm. v. Code Tech., Inc.*, 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 39, 41

*CCC Info. Servs., Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Market Reports, Inc.*, 44 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 36, 41

*Cervase v. Office of the Fed. Register*, 580 F.2d 1166, 1169, 1171 (3d Cir. 1978) ..... 24, 31, 42

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 18, 30

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*, 567 U.S. 142 (2012) ..... 30

*Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. U.S.*, 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 11

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.*, 569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 16

*Clark v. Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) ..... 27

*Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose*, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) ..... 25, 26, 27

*Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.*, 505 U.S. 469 (1992) ..... 31

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 567 U.S. 239 (2012) ..... 40

*Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.*, 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020) ..... passim

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court*, 457 U.S. 596 (1982) ..... 44

*Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden, York Cty. Prison*, 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 27

*Hanover Potato Prod., Inc. v. Shalala*, 989 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 11

*Humane Soc. of the U.S. v. Zinke*, 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 34

*Hydro Res., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.*, 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 31

*In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC*, 599 F.3d 298, 304 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 17, 19

*Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*, 407 F.3d 1250  
 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 10

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*, 138 S. Ct. 830, 836 (2018) ..... 27

*Lloyd Noland Hosp. & Clinic v. Heckler*, 762 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 11

*Louisiana Forestry Ass’n Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, 745 F3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)  
 ..... 9, 10, 16

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) ..... 36

*Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Monzon v. De La Roca*, 910 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 17, 26

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 34

*N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utilities v. F.E.R.C.*, 744 F.3d 74, 95 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Nash v. Lathrop*, 6 N.E. 559 (Mass. 1886).....39, 42, 43

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.*, 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 9

*Nat’l Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249, 253-54 (1992) ..... 17

*Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. F.C.C.*, 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 11

*NVE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 34

*Nw. Austin Mun. Utl. Dist. No. One v. Holder*, 557 U.S. 193 (2009) ..... 30

*OSHA Data/CIH, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor*, 220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 24

*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*, 293 U.S. 388, 412 (1935)..... 24

*People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Servs.*, 852 F.3d 990  
 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 38

*Phila. v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.*, 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus*, 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. 1973)..... 11, 13, 14

*Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.*, 551 U.S. 224 (2007)..... 20

*Professional Reactor Operator Soc. v. NRC*, 939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 30

*Prometheus Radio Project v. F.C.C.*, 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980) ..... 39, 44

*Ruehl v. Viacom*, 500 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 42

*Rural Cellular Ass’n v. F.C.C.*, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*Si Min Cen v. Att’y Gen.*, 825 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 17, 21, 25

*Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 27

*Springfield Tele. of Utah, Inc. v. F.C.C.*, 710 F.2d 620 (10th Cir. 1983) ..... 11

*U.S. v. EMF Homer City Generation, L.P.*, 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 17, 18, 21, 27

*U.S. v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 30

*U.S. v. Reynolds*, 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 15

*Veck v. S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l, Inc.*, 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... passim

*Wash. Trollers Ass’n v. Kreps*, 645 F.2d 684 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 11, 12, 14

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle*, 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 10

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 9, 10, 16

5 U.S.C. § 706..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 2056a ..... 3, 6, 19, 31

15 U.S.C. § 2058 ..... passim

Pub. L. 97-35, Sec. 1203(a) (1981) ..... 21

S. REP. NO. 89-813 (1965) ..... 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ASTM International, ASTM F1967-19, Standard Consumer Safety Specification for  
 Infant Bath Seats ..... 5

Comments of Cary Coglianese, Edward B. Shils Prof. of Law, Univ. of Penn. L. Sch.  
to Michael White, Acting Dir., Office of the Fed. Register, Nat’l Archives &  
Records Admin. 1 (May 30, 2012).....23

*The Federal Register & the Code of Federal Regulations—A Reappraisal*, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 439  
(1966).....24

Erwin Griswold, *Government in Ignorance of the Law—A Plea for Better Publication of  
Executive Legislation*, 48 Harv. L. Rev. 198, 199, 204-05 (1934) .....23

Infant Bath Seat, *Amazon.com*..... 2

Nina A. Mendelson, *Private Control Over Access to the Law: The Perplexing Regulatory Use of  
Private Standards*, 112 U. MICH. L. REV. 737 (2014)..... passim

Merriam-Webster, *Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary*.....21

Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular No. A-119 Revised: Federal Participation in the  
Development and Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and in Conformity  
Assessment Activities (1998).....31

Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular No. A-130 Revised: Managing Information as a  
Strategic Resource (2016).....31

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) .....39

Peter L. Strauss, *In Search of Skidmore*, 84 FORDHAM L. REV. 789 (2014) ..... 16

Peter L. Strauss, *Private Standards Organizations & Public Law*, 22 WM. & MARY BILL  
RTS. J. 497 (2013)..... passim

**RULES**

1 C.F.R. § 51.5.....20, 32, 35

Office of the Federal Register, *Incorporation By Reference*, 79 *Fed. Reg.* 66,267, 66,273  
(Nov. 7, 2014) ..... 7

**TREATISES**

Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright* (1994) .....41

**BOOKS**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1431 (4th ed. rev. 1968).....21

Suetonius, *The Lives of the Twelve Caesars, Caligula* (1907) ..... 39, 43
